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172 An act to prevent fraud upon the guests and boarders of hotels,
dining cars, restaurants and boarding houses 235

173 An act to provide for filling vacancies in the board of
county commissioners, and to repeal section one hundred and
four (104) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) 286

174 An ant to provide necessaty crossings for the passage of farm
stock and for drainage under railroad tracks 28,

175 An act to compel employers of females to furnish suitable seats
for such employes 288

176 Ah act forbidding the mortgaging of crops before the seed
thereof shall have been sown or planted 288

177 An act with reference to the change of names of persons 289

178 An act to validate and confirm deeds and mortgages made by
any married woman by her attorney where her husband has
not joined in the "power of attorney under which the deed is
executed 290

179 An act to abolish the process of garnishments as applied to
workingmen 290

180 An act to provide for the furnishing of the Minnesota Reports
to tpe clerk of the district court, and the judge of probate of
Bcnton county 29
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212 An act to appropriate money for the purpose of giving relief to ,
persons who lost their crops by hail 338

213' An act to fix the salary of the adjutant general 338

214 An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the present
session of the legislature 339

215 An act to provide for temporary loans to pay appropriations from
the revenue fund, and making an appropriation to pay inter-
est thereon ' 339

216 An act to appropriate money to carrry out the provisions of sec-
tion fifteen (15) of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132)
of.the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eigh-
ty-three (1883), relating to infectious diseases 340

217 An act for the relief of James McCarthy, of Dakota county 341

218 An act providing for a deputy in the office.of the public exam-
iner, and to increase the contingent fund in that office 341

219 An act to appropriate money for the current expenses of the
State Normal School at St. Cloud 342

220 An act to appropriate money for the support of State Teachers'
institutes 343

221 An act to appropriate money to reimburse Ernest A. Urnland,
Charles M. Sheldon, Nicholas Lausen and George F. Urnland
for the care and support and money furnished in taking care
of John W. Carlson, a non-resident pauper 343

222 An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the
state government for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888) and
annually thereafter, and to appropriate money for certain gen-
eral expenses for the fiscal yeai ending July thirty-first (31at)
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888) and July
thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine
(1889) 344

223 An act to appropriate .money for certain purposes therein named 348

224 An act to appropriate moneys for the balance due upon perma-
nent improvements for the State Agricultural Society 351

225 An act to fir the salary of the Secretary of State and provide for
the disposition of the fees received by said office 352

226 An act to extend the work of the geological and natural history
survey of the state % 353

227 AD act for the relief of Conrad Bohn, successor to the late firm
of Bonn & Wilce. 354

228 An act to provide for all necessary repairs upon the state capi-
tol and to provide funds for the same 355

229 An act to provide for the printing of uchool laws 356
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230 An act to provide for the publication of the Minnesota reports. 357

231 An act to provide for the levy of taxes for state purposes for the
fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-eight (1888), and July thirty-first (31st)
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (18S9) 357

232 An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the Mississip-
pi river commission 358

233 An act to provide clerical service for the department of public
instruction ••...: 359

234 An act to fix the salary of the deputy State Auditor and to ap-
propriate money therefor 359

235 An act to appropriate money for the support of the State Re-
form school • 360

236 An act to reimburse Daniel F. Akin for expenses incurred in a •
contested election 360

237 An act to reimburse Anton Rocek for expenses incurred in con-
tested election ; 361

238 An act to appropriate money for the payment of the expenses
of the State Prison for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first
(31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1S83) and
July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
nine (1889) 362

239 An act to appropriate money to pay for repairing and rebuild-
ing a portion of the bridge across the Mississippi river at the
village of Sauk Rapids, in Benton county, Minnesota 362

240 An act to reimburse A. H. Truax for expenses incurred in a
contested election in the Twenty-fifth senatorial district 363

241 An act to increase the standing appropriations, and to provide
for the current expenses of the State Normal School at Moor-
head 364

242 An act to appropriate money for' the .erection of a building for
the atate normal school at Moorhead 364

243 An act to appropriate money for the completion and erection of
additional buildings, for the purchase of additional land and
for improvements for the imbecile department of the Minne-
sota Institute for the Deaf and Dumb and Blind 365

244 An act to appropriate money for the state public school for de-
pendent children 366

245 An act to appropriate money for hospitals for insane account,
and for the purposes therein named 367

246 An act to appropriate money for the state public school 369

247 An act to appropriate money in addition to the income of the
permanent university fund for the support of the State Uni-
versity .. 359
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248 An act to provide tor the representation of the Minnesota Na-
tional Guard at the national 6uardencampmenc to be held in
Washington, D. C., in May, one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-seven (1887) 370

1M9 An act to appropriate money for the support of the Minnesota
Institute for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind and the School for Idi-
ots and Imbeciles for the fiscal y«ara ending July thirty-first
(31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888),
and July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-nine (1889) 371

250 An act to appropriate money to reimburse the independent
school district of Sank Rapids in Benton county 372

• 251 An act for the relief of Adolph Wolff, and to appropriate money
therefor i 373

252 An, act to fix the salary of the attorney general's assistant or
clerk '. 373

253 An act to amend section one (1) of chapter seven (7) of the Gen-
eral Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-
eight (1878), relating to the salary of the insurance-commis-
sioner's clerk 374

254 An act to locate and establish the third hospital for the insane
of the State of Minnesota and making appropriation for the
parcha&e of land and the construction of buildings 374

255 An act entitled an act to appropriate money for the benefit of
the state normal school at Mankato t- 375

256 An act to appropriate money for the encouragement of higher
education 376

• 257 An act to appropriate money for building an addition to the
state normal school building at St. Cloud and to purchase
school furniture and apparatus, and to pay deficiency for nor-
mal home and to purchase furniture therefor 377

258 An act to appropriate money for the uses of the state normal
ecbool at Winona 378

259 An act to regulate the service of process of the district court of
Washington county 378

260 An act to detach certain territory from the county of Morrison
''and attach the same to the county of Casa 379

261 An act to establish and maintain farmers' institutes in Minne-
sota ::..: 380

262 An act to appropriate money for the purpose of giving relief to
persons who lost their crops by hail 381

263 An act to amend section one hundred and six (106) of chapter
eleven (11), General Statutes one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-eight (1878), relating to filing town plats without audi-
tor's certificate of taxes paid 382
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264 An act to detach the .unorganized county of Itasea fioui the.
county of Crow Wing for all purposes and attach the same to
the county of Aitkin for record, taxation and judicial purposes 38'>

265 An . act regulating the proceedings of railroad companies desir-
ing to increase their capital stock 384 )£

• Certificate of the secretary of state 385

JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

NUMIJKR. ' PAGE.

1, A memorial by the Senate, the House ot Representatives con-
curring. 337

2 A joint resolution asking immediate adjustment of land grants
to railroads in this state 391

3 A joint resolution requesting congress to appropriate money for
the improvement of the navigation of the Red river of the
North and its tributary waters •.: 392

4 A joint resolution requesting congress to appropriate money for
a survey of Red river above Fergus Falls 393

5 A joint resolution asking coagresss to appropriate ten thousand
(10,000) dollars for the improvement of the Minnesota river at
the borough of Belle Plaine 393

6 A memorial to congress in relation to additional bounties 394

7 A joint resolution requesting our senators and representatives
in congress to give their support to a pending bill to regulate
interstate commerce and to prevent unjust discrimination by
common carriers 395

8 A joint resolution requesting our senators and representatives
in congress to secure the cancelling of entries of the public
lands made by the Winona and St. Peter Railroad Company
and other land grant companies of this state in excess of their
grants, or compel payment by said companies therefor 1196

9 A joint resolution urging uprm congress the passage of the
pending bill for the regulation of inter-state commerce 398

10 Memorial 400

11 A joint resolution to congress relating to the extension of the
pension arrears act ;, 401

12 A memorial to congress for an appropriation of twenty-five
thousand dollars (£25,000) for the purpose of making a scien-
tific survey for a canal connecting' lake Superior with the St.
Croix river : 402

13 A joint resolution relating to the coal lands of the United States 402
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14 A memorial to congress for the payment of bounty to members
of the First Minnesota Cavalry, commonly known as-the First

' Minnesota Mounted Rangers 403

15 A joint resolution relating to the establishment" of agricultural
experimental stations, introduced by Mr. Emery and adopted
February second (2) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
seven (1887) : 404

Certificate of the Secretary of State 404



ERRATA.

The letters and words included in brackets [ ] in this volume
of General Laws, are not in the bills approved by the Governor
and filed with the Secretary of State; they are found in the en-
grossed bills, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in enroll-
ment.



AMENDMENT

TO THE

CONSTITUTION.
ADOPTED IN.THE YEAB 1886.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN -AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE
EIGHT ,(8) OF THE CONSTITUTION OP THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA.

SEC. 5. The permanent school funds of the state may Pe
h
rm^en*, *

be loaned upon interest at the rate of five (5) per cent, per may be loaned,
annum to the several counties or school districts of the
state, to be used in tlie erection of county or school build-
ings. No such loan shall be made'until approved by a
board consisting of the governor, ths state auditor and the
state treasurer, who are hereby constituted an investment
board for the purpose of the loans.hereby authorized; nor
shall any such loan be for an amount exceeding three (3)
percent, of the last preceding assessed valuation of the real
estate of the county or school district receiving the same.
The state auditor shall annually, at the time of certifying
the state tax to the several county auditors, also certify to
each auditor to whose county, or to any of the school dis-
tricts of whose county any such loan shall have been made,
the tax necessary to be levied to meet the accruing inter- •
est or principal of any such loan, and it shall be the duty
of every such county auditor forthwith to levy and extend
such tax upon all the taxable property of his county, or of
the several school districts respectively, liable for such
loans,—as the case may be,—and in all such cases the tax so
assessed shall be fifty (50) per cent, in excess of the amount
actually necessary to be raised on account of such accruing
principal or interest. It shall be levied, collected and paid

Principal and
interest, how
paid.
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into the county and state treasuries in the same manner as
i state taxes, and any excess collected over the amount of

such principal or interest accruing in any. given year shall
be credited to the general funds of the respective counties
or school districts. . No change of the boundaries of . any
school district after the making of any such loan shall
operate to withdraw any property from the taxation herein
provided for; nor shall any law be passed extending the
time of payment of any such principal or interest, or reduc-
ing the rate of such interest, or in any manner waiving or
impairing any rights of the state in connection with any
such loan. Suitable laws, not inconsistent with this amend-

. ment may be passed by the legislature for the purpose of
carrying the same into effect"!

When adopted. Adopted November 2nd, 1886. For amendment 131,533,
against amendment 17,914.


